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$1,193.94

By 03/01/19 (on time)

03/02/18-04/01/19

IF PAYING LATE, 911 .85

PLEASE PAY -,

- Monsy Owed by
Your Taxing

Your Taxing Districts Districts

Praperty index Number {PIN)
15-21-301-207-0000

04/02[19;05:’01{19 |
$1,229.76

Velume  Code

170 31088 2018

Pension and

Healthcare Amounts -

Promised by Your
Taxing Districts

05/02/19-08/01/19 - -
' T $1,247.67

(2019)

Amount of

Township
PROVISD

B Pension and - -
Healthcare - -
Shortage - -

2018 First Instaliment Property Tax Bill

Tax Year {Payable In)

Classification

2-12

l_.ATE IN'I'EREST 15 1.5% PER
T MONTH'-BY STA‘I'E LAW

* % of Pension and -
- ‘Healthcare Costs -

Taxmg Districts:
~Gan Pay L

Des Plaines Valley Mosq. Ahat Dist Lyons

Metro Water Reclamation Dist of Chicago  $3, 475 372 000

Westchester Park District S $3. 4_61, 122

Triton Community College 504 (River &rv) $97, 978, 704
Digt 209 {Maywood)
Westchester School District 92 1/2

Village of Westchester

Provieo Townchin HS _
 $12,818,178

' §25,204,408
Town of Proviso  $103, 814
Cook County Forest Preserve District

County of Cook

$193, 846, 842
$6, 468, 096, 809

$484, 631_  3

$64, 958,675 -

. $2,908,854
"$2,740,910,000

“$4,895, 519
$29, 461, 982

. 7,468,821
$110,330,900 .

-$7, 090, 600

$457,040,680 .
$25, 197, 996, 698

$58,976,048

| -$464,631.

?'7 1,198,118, 000 -
$47o 899

$29 461, 932_;:_.%5_’7;_”
$336 885 -k - 53
$753 182

'$16,082,338,828

- $47, 194, sa4_'f-_-';f'_
-§674,181
':l$246,669,?a4;7jjﬁ

— ,'.___g_g_g i
%0.36%

e
Cd00m1%
smom
86,188

Total $10,342,618,183

PAY YOUR TAXES ONLINE

$28, 617,077, 002

$1 7,599, 20"5’, .362___.: e

2017 TOTAL TAX . 2',170'_8'9' 3
. 2018 ESTIMATE X : 55%

2018 15t INSTALLMENT = 1, 193.94
The First lnstallment amount is 55% of Iast year s total taxes.

exem?tlons. such as homeowner and :senior exemp‘uons wﬂ!
be reﬂec ed on your Second Instaliment tax blit

- Pay this bill at cookcountytreasurer.com. -

_ MAILING ADDRESS

FHANK/DARLENE BARRETT

1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER 1L 60154

1606 WESTCHESTER BLVD
WESTCHESTER L 60154-4332
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RECORDATION REQUESTED BY:
BLAZA BANK
: 7mw.m9m -ROAD"

FILED DATE: 10/23/2018 3:33 PM  2018CH13221
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iM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINGIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT-CHANCERY BIVISION

BYLINE BANK {l/a North Community )
Bank, au Hlioois banking corporation }
successor-by-merger to Plaza Bank, 3

) No, 18 CH 13223

Plaintift, }

} 1660 and 1606 Westehester Boulevard,

Vs, } Westchester, Hinoin 60154

A3
_ j
FRANK JBARRETT; DARLENE A, )
BARRETT; APEX MORTGAGE CORD.; }
WELLS FARGO BANK, MINNESCTA, )
M.AL TTINENOWN OWNERS AND NON- }
RECORG CLAIMANTS, i
)
Defendants. )

i, Robert Wilson, being first duly sworn on oath, deposs and staie as follows:

i | am a Vice Président for Byline Bank (the “Bank”), whick is the plaintift in dris
action. | am responsible for the handling of the loan described herein, I am familiar with the
Prnk’s business practices and procedures and in particular, the workout of delinguent loans. l
have personal knowledge of the facts contained in this affidavit and in the complaint, | am
authorized by the Bank to make this Affidavit, and if swomn as a witness, can testity competently
thereto.

2. In my capacity as Vice President, [ am familiar with the maierial allegations
contained in the Complaint for Foreclosure (the “Complaint”) filed by the Bank in the captionei
case on Octaber 23, 2018 to foreclose the morigage on the real property and improvements
located al 1600 Westchester Boulevard, Westchester, Hlinois 60154 (the “Froperty”) and the

proposed amended complaint that the Bank is seeking to file on April 22, 2019. am als
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familiar with the loan docurnents attached to the Complaint and the paymesrn history of the
Borrowers (d=fined below).

3, On March 16, 2005, the Bank made 2 loan (the “Loan™) to Frank J Barreti and
Darlene A. Barrett (collectively, the “Borrowers™). The loan was evidencet by & promissory
note in the original principal amount of $282,021.59 (the “Note™), a true copy of which is
atiached to the Bank’s Complaint as Exhibit B.

4. The Mote is secured by, among other things, a mortgage (the “Mortgage") dated
March 16, 2005 and recorded on March 22, 2005 against the Property attached {o the Bank’s
Complaing as Exhibit A.

5. The Note is further secured by that certain Assignment of Rents (the
“Assiynment of Rents”) against the Property dated March 16, 2005 and recorded on March 22,
2005. A copy of the Assignment of Rents is atiached to the Complaint as Eghibit C.

a1, On June 28, 2013, Plaza Bank was merged into North Community Bank. A copy
of the certificate of Merger is attached to the Complaint hereto as Exhibit D.

7. The Note was modified by those certain Change In Terms Agreements
(collectively, the “CIT Agreements™) dated September 16, 2014, March 16, 2015 end
September 16, 2015. Copies of the CIT Agreciments are attached hexeto 28 {roup Exhibit E.

8. Effective February 17, 2015, Nerth Community Bank changed its name lo Byline.
A copy of the change of narme authorization is attached to the Complaint as Exhibit F.

92 The Borrowers defaulied under the Note when they fafled to pay the sunis due and
owing under the Note ai maturity.

10, Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a computer generated payoff screen from the

Hank's omputer system showing that as of September 25, 2018, the following sums (exciuding

SR NI 9SS 2




025 453

el

100

default interest and amounts advanced by Bank) were due and owing under the Mote and

Mortgage:
Principal Bulance Due: 522431573
Inferest: 3,390.21
Late Churges: 345,42
Escrow Balarce, (511725
Total Due: $223,043.01
Per Diem Interest: $24.97

11, The payoff screen attached hereto as Exhibit A is a compzter-generated loan
record from the Bank’s computer system that reflected the balance due and owing under the Note
as of Sepiember 25, 2018,

1%, Ona daily basis, ceriain of the Bank's computer operators that are hired and
trained specifically for data input, manually entes into the Bank’s computer sysiem all paynrnt
that are reccived by the Bank from borrowers. All payments that are received by the Bank from
its borrowers are reflected as credits against the outstanding loan balance due and owing as of the
date the pavments are received,

13.  The payoff screen attached hereto as Exhibit A reflects the foregoing information,
The payoff screen which I generated from the Bank's computer sysiem reflents the cutstanding
hatance due and owing under the Loan as of September 28, 2018

14, The payoff screen is a record that is prepared in the ordinary course of the Baok's
husiness and was gensrated by the Bank’s computer system on Septamber 24, 2018 and it is pan
of the Bank’s regular snd ordinary business practice to prepare such a decumient which was

prepased under my direction, supervision and control.
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(5. Inaddition, the computer-generated loan record attached herito as Exhibit A was
generated from the Bank’s standard computer equipment which generates sccurate recards when
used appropriately.

16.  'The Bank’s standard computer equipment consists of an intggrated, neErOKing
computer system that each Bank employee is able to access to varying degress hased upon
clearance levels assigned to each employee. The networking system allows sech employes to
visualize the sarme information on the computer system st the same time. The compuier sysiem
also consists of many different computer programs such as those relating to loans made by the
Bank or deposits recetved from customers.

{7. My day-to-day responsibilities require me o have gystem-wide access to the
Rank's computerized loan programs which allows me fo access informatior: pertaining to any
autstanding loan due and owing from a borrower to the Bank. [ also recive deily compuisr
«enorts shewing detinguent account information pertaining to all loan filzs under my control.

18,  The Bank's computer loan program consists of many functiens and operations
inciuding, but not limited to, real time information on the payment status and payment history of
all ontstanding loans made by the Bank. The Bank utilizes a software progrid that trecks all
credits and debits on al} loans from information that is manually input on a daily basis.

19, When used appropriately, the Bank's computer software program geneies:
accurate records eoncerning the payment status and foan history of each loan.

20.  The proper use of the Bank’s computer sofiware program Beging with accessing
the software program. To do so, the computer user must have a recognizable username and
password, both of which [ have. Once the software program has been accessed, you con retrieve
information pertaining to any active loan made by the Bank.
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21, In this particular metter, after | accessed the computer softwers program by
entering the forczoing information, | input the “Customer Information” and “Loan Number”
which are Frank J Barr=tt and Darlene A. Berrett and 11147585, remnactively, to access the loan
informuation pertaining to these borrowers. Once ! aceessed the loan informarion for thess
bortoves, the softwaee program sllows me to perform several finctions inchiding seneration of
a payoff statement for ihese borrowers by highlighting and clicking on the sequisite function.

22, In this instance, afler accessing the loan information for this borrower, | requasted
that the computer program generate a payoff screen which is atteched herato as Exhibit A, The
foregoing steps and procedures are the epproprisie way to utilize the Banl's somputer software
program which [ performed in this instence to generate the loan record sttached herets, When
utii.é:zéng the Bank's computer software program in this manner, it generates scourate
records. In addition, there were no emvor reports of system malferctions in die Bank’s computer
software program on the day that I gensrated the loan records sttacked herots.

23.  This affidavit is subrnitted in suppori of the Bank’s Motion to Appoint Receiver.

DATED: April 5, 2019 Kﬂ P
Vi
L

Robert Wilson

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN 10
hefore me this 5 dev of April, 2019,
s

7/ 4 /é*{'ﬁ . R et Sgﬁj? j
{ 0 RIMEERLY A KUZMICK! &

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF I Lieig
My Comevission Eenlras 0802517510

T
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Byline Banic

Sepdemher 24, 1038 FAYOFE STATEMENT
1933
7o R lsondBbylinebunk. com
LOAN HUMBER! 1334F588 BORROWER RAME; Frank ! Bamelt

Datlany A Barrelt
RE; NfA

COLLATERAL: 1605 Wertchester Bivd., Westzheter, B S0154 {Uocument Mae, (508347249 s DSSE157 7508
1630 Weachaster Bhad., Westchioer, L 650154 {Documant Hos, 650107247 and 0500147348}

Hyltaue Base [ rasponding 1o yauy venitast far & pappcd? tpaste 1o satily the abowesapioned ke, T
1 et e cutstanding dabt oo o6 befors BEASI058. Vhe ot wrnourd bs dus by wive trenafor, endhiers’ thisk
of rertified rheck pavable to Byline Bard.

it the payo™ ¥ not recabved o or before 152478018, o new pavof] letter must ba requasted.

FPrivocipasl B alances) S R2R2L, 2L TR oty

Irdonast duae se of B/ XE/ 2018 ¢ = 2, 292. 3L e
Losat v B @ = RS I B | SE857
Eaoey en) F7 e = BZ.287.03

e arow B alanoae: = (5, L17. 258}

Tile Closing o = 2O0.00

TEIT AL P LAY I S 226, 520.24

The payet it be receivad by 3:00 pm CST; i received sfter 5:00 pam. G an the shove referpnced date, an addittenst day of par
diem® will be charged.

PAYOLF CHECHS ruist o ded via pusraleht sell or powler ter Syline Bank, Attr: Losn Services, 330 M. LeSalle 52,
Chizsge L 6060E {nidver’s Thach or Ceriified Chedt peysbia to BYURE BANY
Wiring Instructions: BYLINE pall: ABADFIOO1533

ATTH; LDAN SERVICES DEPARTRMENT / CLIP ACCT. & {GL 130720)

BYLINE BANE

180 H LASALLE 5T, CHICAGD L 60601

RE: BAYGEF OF LOAN NURBER: 11157585

The mote holder resesves the Hght to adiust thess Bouray und refuse &7 ncospt any funds which s rasdficdent to prtisfy the Rl
indebtedness for any rezsan. if the funds recolved far payoff wre not sufficent t satily the flf Indebtedness of the above-captonad
loan, sny remakniag Bulons wilt ba deductad from the serrowfnpound amount [ apslicable),  funds sre 715 not sufficlent to satisly
the full Indeblodnsss, the pavel funds will be returned. Thi daley will cost you! (the borower) additional Intarest, a5 lnterest
conilaues b wrorse off the idebtedness wrell the total amoun? sedred for pavos? bs recelved, In stzordunes veith the terms of the
spolicable foan decomentation, fete changed Wil costinus 1o be scseseed I the event the losn b ot current. Tha piesent
escrowfimpound batancs, § any, Is subjert ¢ any reculred disbursement to be peid on o bafore recelving your loan payment b full,
fmpunts rematning i the escrowirmpaund will be refunded to the Borrower, Aay esoraw/impound Salantg o1 everpiyment of the
cotstanding loan balance witl be matied to you (the bermower) wihin thirty {30} busimas days afrer the recelpt sid prosessing of the
funds required 1o pay the above-captiontd toan In full, 1§ the Ioan to be repald b 2 revolving line of crudy, the lssuance of this loan
payolé erstement dgnifles thet any svaliable belance under sich revohdry fine of creds ke end shall bee foten effestive a5 of the date
Rersof. Ay eclaating Heos presented on of eiter the dite haveof wil b retumad unpald, Ay paymencs mads on of sfeer tha date
barreot vl be orotessed and any overgrayments wil be refunded within thirty {30} days of recsipt and prrassing of the funds required
tor pay the sbove-cattioned bawn Infull. I you deeide 1 cancel this request, you sre reqiived to sand vaitien nottfieation (see #ddress
shove) raquesting the relnstziement of your Hne of credit B sppliceble. In addition, please make sure ol slgrers of the odeinal nate
enddarse this recuayt.

T gravoff figure quoted Ls subject to finsl verifiation by the rote kolder. We reserve tha rigit to demand askditional funde, bafota or
subteguant 1o, the refeass of the note haldery security intarest In amye collateral securing the loan, due to ary sror & oipleston i thiz
payodf figurs mads tngood falth, whather math , chitrkesl, typagraphleal or otheredss,

Masse provids us with 2 forwarding sddmes where ary refund/ovsrpaymints due snd the ewssted |2lersafrershveyanae decunments
should be sant. To vertly the pevedi funmes or Fysl have eny further questions please telaphone s e

BAF-A01-4274 Luks Souboviis
£E6-057-7700 Customer Selutlons Deparbment
FI244- 1000 M5t Numbse
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Viliage President

Pillage of Pestchegter =

Village Clark

10300 ROOSEVELT ROAD, WESTCHESTER, IL 60154 SHERBY . MILLER
" {708)345-0020 FAX (708)345-2873 . .
rusteas _
WWW.WESTCHESTER-TL.ORG _ ANGELO A. CALCAE
_ PAUL GATTUSO
. ) o FRANK PERRY
December 30, 2014 " TCELESTINE REDA -
. . NICK STEKER
Frank Bamett ’
1606 Westchester Blvd T TOM YURKOVICH
Westchester, IL. 60154 Village Manager
SENT VIA E-MAIL: FRNKBARRETT@AOL.COM - JANET M. MATTHY
RE: 1606 Westchester Boulevard, Westchester, IL. 60154 Village Attormey
MICHAEL K. DURKI
Dear Mr. Barrett

The property located at 1606 Watchster Boulevard is zoned B-l Office Business District. The property isimproved wrth aonest
structure that has medical/dental offices and a residence on it. The structure was constructed in April 1954, Professional offices a

currently a permitted use. Residential uses are currently permitted above the first floor. The property is legal nunconfurming witk
regard to the residential use on the first fioor.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (708) 345-0199 ar via email at mheadlev@westchester—d org Thank yi
again for your cooperation in this matter.

Melissa Headley, AICP
Community Development Director
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT-CHANCERY DIVISION

BYLINE BANK #/k/a North Community
Bank, an Iilinois banking corporation
sucwssor-by-merger to Plaza Baak,.

} No. 18 CH 13221

Plaintif, ) o
: } 160D and 1606 Westehester Boulevard,
V8., } Westchester, Hlinois 60154

)

FRANK J BARRETT; DARLENE A. )
BARRETT; APEX MORTGAGE CORP.; )
WELLS FARGO BANK, MINNESOTA, )
MN.A.; UNKNOWN OWNERS AND NON- )
RECQR__D_ CLAIMANTS, )
)

Dofendants, )

PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT.
OF ITS MOTION FOR 'PQ]E;T_ME_ T OF RECEIVER

Plaintiff, Byline Bank: f/k/a North. Community Bank, an Mlinois banking corporstion
suceessor-by-merger to Plaza Bank (the “Bank™), by its attotneys Randall & Kenig LLE, files this
reply briet in support of its motion to appoint t receiver and in support thereof states as follows:

A. BACKGROUND

On Mareh 16,2007, Frank ] Barrett and Dazlene A. Barreit ‘(;c.ol}'ectmely, the “Borrowers™
or*“Martgagors” as the casc may be) executed a promissory ‘no,te' in favor of Plaza Bank in the
origing) principal-amount of $282,021.59 (the “Note™). A copy of the Note is attached to the
Complaint (defingd below) as Exhibit B. The Note is secured by, among other things, a morlgage
{ilie "‘Mor.tgage‘”) dated Mareh 16. 2005 and recorded on Mareh 22, 2005 against the commercial
propetiy/niedical bullding ocated at 1600 Westchestor Boulevard, Westchester, [linois 64154 {the
“Property”) and attached to the Bank’s Complaint ab diihit A The Note is further secured by that

BELNIGISY66ER




cettain Assigament of Rents (the “Asignmient of Rents”) againist the Property dated March 16,
‘2005 and: recorded on March 22, 2008, :A’wgy:of’i—the,ﬁssiggﬁnént of Rents is attachéd to the.

PR

‘Complaintas Exhibit _g_,.;:'--'"Ehezﬁank'zﬂisﬁurzsed;tii*erent‘irésiﬁaﬁgmééas'eviden'cged-by the Note. The:

Note' 1 in defanlt-as & #ssult-of the non-payment of the sums due.%_i'aﬂd owitig under the Note at
maturity. -On-Aptil 11, 2019, the Bank filed a motion to:appoint ;a,frxe__ceiizar for the Property-(the:
“Motion”). O May 13, '2'“6139;-ﬁé?ﬁﬁmws:‘rgs=ﬁ1¢ﬁ-iﬁﬁﬁ;ﬁiﬁéﬁspgﬁsé(tﬁéf“kesiiﬂnses?f}ité thig Motiok:.
Forthe reasonigoutlined in the Motion and below, the Bankisentlﬂed ..i(}if@le areceiver appoinited

for the Property:

‘The. Property is. A-ong-story- medical office. building' consisting of 2,845 square.fest.

According to an MLS listing, fhere ate four (4) fenants mﬁlebmldmgand oninformationand belief,

thie Mortgagors areniot one of the fenuits (See; MLS Listing

tached as Exhibiv ). The Borovers

4o notdispuite thaf the Property is commercial (See; Response, ﬂgj..z;liféiead;._the Borrowers argue that
| sinee thie Property is conngeted to thelrpersonairesﬁenca(lelé()ﬁ Westchester Boulevard), the-
Propertyis considered residerifial sedl estate under the ilinois Morigage Forecloswe Taw (“IMFL”)
(735 ILCS 5/15-1101 et’seq.).in which case the pIESﬂm,pﬁﬁfe.é'ﬁi;gl%ﬁifb possession: tests-with the
Mortgagors. |

Adniitedly, the Boirowers? Responsé doss viot dispiits sty 6F the arginonts raised in the

‘Mofion..ﬁthcriha&ihefis_su&:ofwhe"éherthe-Prapex’tyii'sirﬁsi&Iénﬁﬂ6r=ri:0mmérc'iai.: Therefore, if this

- Thie Bortowess dlso exsodted 4 $econd promissory note irifavor of t!mBank irt the originial principal amount
of $216,600.00 that: issseaared by amongage agamsuhe-pro' er;ylocated at 1606 estbhester Bonlevard, Westchester,

1iHi6is 60154, “Thi ity and the m i ___¢:pmparty which s the
Borrowers' ‘rincipal’sesidence:

SRENIGIS9668 , 2




Court determines that fhie: Propetty is commerefal, ﬂiéfﬁaﬁﬁﬁqétsf}ia@tmcedéd to the appointment
of a recéiver: Alternatively, even ifthis Covrt weretoconcludethattheProperty is residential, the
‘Bank is:nongtheless ﬁhﬁﬁéﬁ;tﬁ‘fh&%ﬂ@l}ﬁiﬂﬁﬂeﬂﬁﬁfﬂfracéi\f_elt-;jbécau}e’if'has met the requirements.
under §15-170E{b)(1):
()  The Property isnot residential real cytate
“The Horrowers make the argurient thutsince the Propeity (whichiscommercialy fs connected
to'theit personaltésidence, the Propettyskionld be considered remdenhal realestate.. To support this
argument, the Borrowers cite§15:1219 of the IMFL which defings residential real estate as follows:
“"Residential real estate™ rigans any-real estdte; except 4 Single‘tract of agriculturat:

.xea! estate: consxstm of morethan40. actes,: which s improved wﬁhasmgle fmmly
resi ential: condomnnum ugiits. or a muitlph; dwelhng sttucture_

of each, other_ whwh—i'em, lence, ot at least one of which con mimtnn or dwelimg:-
_umts, is oceu"ied as; aprinsipal msidence gither(1yifa mnrtgagor is-an mdlvxdual

For purposes of the definition afthe totifi "abandoned residential propeity” in
'on 15 1200 ofthas-Arttcle, "dbandoned: residentxalrty" shallnotinclude
: e 4l -estate ‘be: occupied, ot if ‘zoned. for ‘tesidéntial
;dﬁvslnpment, :mpmved‘ with adwelling struetiie. .

‘The Bank does not dispuse that the Borrowets" personal fesiderice qualifies asresidential real estate

under the foregoing’definition: -And presiimably, the Barrowess are telying on the: highlighted

et that although the Property is used for non-residential purposes, it

doesnot affect the overall characterization of the real estate as residential real estate. If the analysis

SRENIC/S98683: 3




ended there, the Borrowers” ¢oritention would be-true: -ﬁowever;;ﬂéeiﬁﬂ-d‘emonst'rates that the
legislatiire intended:that the probeinto what is fesidential real estja_;é»shpuld g0 deeper,

‘Forexample, in defermining a banlstightto possession of residential real estate under §15-
170151 yof the IMFL, the stsite provides thist“[i] e residexitial feal stitc consists of more than
one dwélling; unit; then f(im-ﬁvl’e purpose-of this Part*resiﬂential":,re%ai--:es'tate shall-mean only that
dwelling unitor uriits occupied by peisons desctibed in clauses (1), (i) and (fii)of Section 15-1219.
Clesitly; the foregoiiig séﬁﬁ'ﬁﬁ:ﬁfﬂiéfﬂ\iﬂ?ﬁShowsthe-lééiSIaiuriéiis"ifiitétﬂiéé that iri the caise of mixed-
sé real estate Goe., commercial and residential), the residential: teal estate is onlythe portion
ocoupied by the:morigagor, the:thortgagor’s spouse or descendants,

Purthierote, the definition of residéntial real estate above specifically refers to-what is

described as“real estate™ by-stating as follows: "Residential real estate means ariy 1eal estate . . .

(erphasisadded). Reakestate is defined:as follows:

or-any estate;or mtcrfsst m, over or under tand: (mc}udmg.
: scustem usage or:

"Real estate“ means: iand

tesidence-conititute one piecs off ‘real estate” and, thcr,-a"fo!:c,i;s_imﬁl'@}'bezaeﬁned, asresidential real

estate thereby shifting the presumptive right 16:possession to.the: Borrawers. To the contrary, the
evidence actually:supports the drguient that thie Propeity and thie Botrowers’ personal residence

should nof beconsidered as one picce of real estate.
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Ta. supporttheir‘ ‘ot piece of ieal estate’ theory, the Botrowers list the following factors:

& the midrtpaped structure is a single’building contammg the motigagor’stesidenice and
iafﬁces (R 56, 114)

the Seuihwast 14 ofSectlon 21, TﬁWnshlp 39 Nmﬂl, Range 12, cast of fhe
i meridian, in Cook: County, Tilinois (Response, 135)
. gitun. througli-the. resxdantxal partaf ‘the building
. a door cenneets the-residence to-the commercial part of the building (Response,

18y

¥ there is a sifigle roof for the entire: building: (Responss, q9):
s ‘thie-[sic] ‘are 0 party wall agreements separating: the- prapemes (Response, 10);
s ﬂle Propérty was. aet;mred bya single. deed (Response; A11);.and.

. the Village of Westehester considers the property 1o/ be-a-one story stiuicturs that

has medical/dental Gffices and a residence on it (Response, T12).

“The bank-will-address-each of the foregoing iterns sétiatim.

aining the morfgagor’s residenceand

attactied four (4Ypictures of theimprovements

at‘tacﬁed—hémt‘easﬁs& ‘

ibit B and Exhibit

s,

building: ‘Whai the Borrowers: fail to pommutxs that 'théifj[;érsondl?iﬁsiiience is i&entified‘ié'_s_ 1606
Westehester Boulevard:and the commiercial building js identified s 1600 Westchester Boulevard,

BﬁoﬂfBﬁi&ihgs’haves@mﬁiétely's'e:;yarafe‘-émréhcés which natur:

‘ f’iym‘akes-sensc sincethe Borrowers

“building and-vice versa:
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(b)  Theentive buildingissctonLot1in GeorgeF Nixoitand. Cémpany s Central Addition’
to ‘Westchester, being-a subdivision of the North 12 acres of the West % of ‘the
Southwesi 1/4 of Section 21, Township 39 North, Range 12, cast of the third principal
meridian, in:Cook County, Nlinois (Résponse, qs); :

ThIS&rgmnentls simply wyong. While the ?B*farrowefs_{fkiizte Gite-any support for-their
atgurhent, the fact remiaias that'the commertial b!‘l.ﬂd.ing}(1?69(}.”Wést¢hle$t¢f-B?ﬁiévatd) and. the
residential buitding: (1606 Wesichester B’uulevar:!)j“}'iavazse@aratefta&* paree]l mumbers and separate
logal descriptions.. As alleged in ihis ¢omplaint and supported by the ihifites of foreclosure igsued

by Stewvart Tidle attachied Horeto ss Group Ex

, the legal descriptions and tax parcel numbers:

for the-two properties-are:as follows:

600 Westchester Boulevard (commercial building):

CORRECTION RECORDED Hji;Y 18, 1956 AS DOCTM]

ENT NO, 16639864, IN COOK
LOUNW TLLINOIS. :

PIN'Nos, 15:21-301-206-0000 and 15-21-301-208:0000

"SRERIGEYG683. &




"THE SOUTH 34,23 FEET OF LOT 1 AND THE VACATED ALLEY LYING WEST OF AND
-ADJOINING SAID SOUTH 34.23 FEET OF LOT 1 IN.GEORGE F. NIXON AND

'ER, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF
THE NORTH12 ACRES O "WEST % OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 21,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE' 2, EAST-OFTHE THIRD PRINCIPAL. MERIDIAN, ™
COOK: COUNTY, ILLINCIS,

PIN No, 15-21-301-207:0000

“The Sidwell map for Cook County, attached hereto as Exhibit B alse shows that the two buildings

S

are on separate; distingt lots, The commerdial building sits on. Lot “206" and the:residential

A T

‘bgfﬁii‘t;g_s;s‘itsm Lot <207 A-clearer picture of the same Sidwell map appears on Page 12 of the

appraisal attached fiseto o5 Exhibit E*

() Al utilitics for the enire biilding von thiough thie residential part of the building.

Tosuppoithis argurieht; the Borrowers attackas Extiibit 4 copies bf water bills and electric

bills which by themselves.do not evidence whefe'the utilities are losated within fhie two buildings.

Surely, i order for-the commercial building {0 be:supplied with water and elecirie, there must be:

utility and water lifies running theough the commereial building, Bulagain, what i4 more important
is what the Borrowets have failed © point.outito the Court. Exhibit 4 contains two separate water
bills and two separate electric bills, one each fbr.ﬂle-reSic}ential‘fhﬁﬂ&ihg;andi'_cemmerc'iﬁiimﬂding,.
further establishing that the residential hunlding has its own Water dnd electricméter accounts and
‘the commercial building has ity ovin water and slegtric theter accounts. Cleatly; the two buildings.

are:separately metered for yeater and-electric.

2 Thieoinmersial buildifng atso fckdes Lot 4209" which s the ptkiag lot.

-
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(d) A dm’ﬂ*‘{:br‘mécis”'tﬁgiréSiﬂéi@Cé to the commercial part of the building,

Bven if true, this fact alone hardly supports the argument that the linprovements ate one

building. Rather, it merely demonstrates that the two buildings are connected, ‘As stated previously,

surely the door iy Jocked so. that patients and employees in the co_ﬁ:mercial building do not have
access 1o the Borrowers” personal vesidence and vice versa.
(€)  Thereis a single.roof for the entire building,

Sirice the two Buildings'arc contiguous and each one-story, it is not surprising that there is
asingleroof. This fact is likely more indicative of the fact that the two buildings were constructed
at'the same time; However, the real reason will remain & mysteryf-siﬁce-the-Bmmwm have chosen.
to only disclose facts that they believe support -fhéiif'afgﬂm&ntifaiﬁe% than ati honest full disclosure
16 enable this Cogrt 10 make 4 reasoned and informed decision,

)  The [sie] ake no party wall agreernents separating the properties.

'Like the Borrowers single roof theory, the lack ofa party wall agreentent is more indicative
of the fact that the Borrowers owh both buildings than itis of the fact that there s only one building.
A paty wall agreement is custornarily used in situations involving two separate, but contiguous;
buildings that are separately owned.. Bt since the Borrowets own both buildings, they do ot need
a piitty wall agreement between themselves, ‘That being said, it certairily would hot be:surprising if
on¢ day ‘the: Borrowers sold the: commeroial building and at '.thaft time negotiated a party wall

agreement with-the purchaser,

SKENICHSP6643 8




(®  Theproperty was-dequired bya single deed.
. .
While true, it is a-completely irrelevant fact that neithier supports nor defeats the issue. of

whether thetwo buildinigs should tis corisidered as oni¢.as proposed by thie Boriowers oras T as

suggested by the Bank: The fact that the Borrowers yiay have acquired:the veal estae by a single
deed ceriainly hasnot stopped them from listing the Property fnuentitzgatenﬁhfcannnemial,. office

and résearch uisers (See, Bxctiibit A).

(k) The Village of Westehester considers:the: property to be a one story structare that hias
medical/dentaloffices and a residence onit.

As stiptiort fof the Bossowers’ fifial argufnent, they attach:as Exhibit 6 fo their Response.a

letter from'the Village of Westehester that purports to:state that the property i improved with a:one
story structure that has medical/dental offices.and a fesidenceion it. This tine, instead of failing to
.. diselase information; the Borfowsrs spifi the facis. The letterfromthe“fﬂlage containg a “re” line
that reads “1606 Westchester Boulevard, Westchester, 601547 As the facts have :already:
shiowm;1606 ‘Westchiester Boulevard js:the Bofroviers® personalremdeuceandnotme Property.:

Moreover; ihe lofter indigatas-that the personal residence is located in the B<1 Office Business

District and is improved with:a:one-story stivictire

oriit. “The letter furthier states thatthie professional offices are permitted wses and:esidential uses are

peritied above thie it floce However, the residntial use is consideréd’a Tegal: ionoanforinitig

use. The:truth s, the zonfing code for the Village of Westchester actually conisidérs the-entire site
to-be comtnercial that conainsa nonconforming tesidential use on the first floor. Exhibit 6 also

shiows that-a building permitwas issued-in 1954 foran-office building and singlefamily residence,
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Contrary‘to-the Borowers” helief; the foregoing facts:siippoit the:copteiition that: the buildingsate:

‘sepafaté and ot one stryctue.

As outlired at the-ontset, the issue in this case does not simply. center around the-definition.
of residential rea cstate which:states s “{e usé of a portionof residential re estate for noi-
residential purposes shall not affect the characterization of such real estate as residential redl estate.”

ifthe a‘ﬁajys’i‘sﬁ«arid‘éd'therq;;ﬂie;gresumi;ﬁvezﬁghczto'_fﬁsseséioﬁ;weuléhesf with the Botrowers, The:

quistion tobeidesided beie révolvesaraiind the definition'of “real éstate™ and Whethétthe real estate
‘is one piece.of real estate that is residential with a portion being used for nonresidential purposes as.
‘the Bortowers: proposi or whethier thie real estate conisists of two separate parcels with ofie piece:

g tised 64 Hesidential aine e ofber being used aS conimieiciak as the Bank proposes.

To support theirone piecereal estate:ziﬁeoz:y;,,;t&e,'ZB,ommrs:zf:e'ly on the foregotnig 8 factors:

keeps the Borrowers in-ttia;g‘mm?is%ihe-'fact;@that thahwokuddmgsarecgnnguous But for this fact;

this Coitrtieed only look out the 28"
floor of thie-Dalley Ceniter to see huiidreds of examples of contigious buildings that are still scparate

and distinet: “Tocounter the Borrowers’ arguments; thie Bank has shiown the, following facts:

+ Bachbiilding hasits ownaddress;
s Each'builditg hias its'awi enfrance;.

. ‘Bach building hids its-own legal description;

» achbiiilding His is.own tax paicel umibe;
. Each bu;}diﬂgs ot itsown city lof;
»  Eachbuildiig i

. Bich bulldmg could be sold sepatately;.

* ThePropierty is cuttently being marketed. for rentto potéritial commercial, office and
research users; and
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#  “The Botrowers are ot users o teniants iti the conimércial building:

Surely, the evidence weighs i favor of the Bank that the: Propeety is. ardistinct piece of real estate

that is-befng ised by the Borrowers:for commersial puiposes:

()  EveniftheProperty were residential real estate; the Bank lia§ good cause to rebut.
the Mortgagﬂrs presumpt,we nght ‘to possession:

As this Courtiis well aware, §15<1 70T{H)(2) of the IMFL.creates a presumption in favor of
amotigagee’s right to possession during the pendency of amortgage foretlosure proceeding if the

subject propeniy is fion-residential real property. Home Life Insurance Co. v. American National

Bank and Trust Conpany, 7178 Supp, 629,631:(N.D. 1L, 1991). ﬁfemaﬁvelyg in residential real.
‘estate Toreclosure setions, the presumptive right toPossession dufingj:=foreg1@sﬁre:-rcsts with the.
‘morigagor-of esidential rél-estaie. Baydv. U.S. Bank; N.A, 787 F:Siipp. 2d 747, 756 (LD, TIL,
2011). Tn such instances; the burden:shifts 1o the morfgagee fo shiow good cause why a-receiver
‘should be appointed. |

Even-if this Court:concludes thaf the Properiy is residential xeal estate; the Bank:is still

entitled 1o have atceiver apjpointéd, The Motion s alresdly demontrated thatthe Bank isientitled
to have.a teceivér appointed because it i§ suthorized by the termis of tthortgage and Assignimient
.of Renis and the Bank has shown that thete is areasonable probability that it:will prevail on a finl:
‘heating of this cause. ‘The Mortgagors hiave fiot diputed these facts which the Bank contends
‘sippoft the Motior under §15-1701(6)(2) of the TMFL, However, in the eoritext of residential real
estate, the Basik mustalso show:good cause pursuantio §15-1701(bH(1). Ynrthat regard, the fact that
- thie Moitgagors-are likely collecting the fents:from: the Propeity #nd nonethieless have stopped:
-making payrients: unider; the Note is suffieient endugh to-weirant iheappomﬁnent of'a.receivei to
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Surplii§ is available fo satisty the:indébtedness under the Note.
M. TheBank has demonstrated ifs right to possession !l?;ii_iéﬁ§:15_+1?ﬂl(li)(:2)-éﬁhﬁ‘eim.

As:argued in the Motion, the:Complaint alleges, in pertinent part, thatinter alia, o default has

occurred pursuait tothe tetris of the Nate as a-r'e‘s?ult%tiﬁﬁé,:mn!}}gytﬁéﬁt of tlie siims dute and owing

theProperty Pursuant to §15i702(a)0ftheIMFL,‘[w]heneVeramortgageaenhﬂedtopassessmn

so fequests; the court shall appoist a receiver” 735 ILCS S/15-1702(0) {emphasis. added).’
Furthermore; pursuaut to §15:1701(b)(2) of the IMFL,a maﬁgggée is entitled to _fpossessian:ifor
purposes of the appointmierit:otareceiver ift (f) the mortgagee.is so duthorized by:the terins of the
morigage oF oter writtery instrinieht and (i) the coutt is Satisfied. tiat tieré is a reasonable
probability thii-the mortgagee will prevailion a final hearing.of'the cavse, wiless the mortgagor
objects and show good cause,. -As outlitied in the Motion, the Mﬁrtgag_e.:ﬁna Assignment both
provide for the appointment of areceiver, Moreover, 4 reasonableprobability clearly exists thatthe
Bank will prevail'on a final hearing in this canse, Assetforthinrthe: Complaint, a default oceurred

pursulintto'the-térms of the Note sectired by tioMortaage 4sa tosultof the fiofipayment of the sims

due afid owinig unider the Note atanidfurity. And, aitackied t0the:Motfon is-an-affidavit.from the
Bank’s vice president in:which he verifies thathe has personal knowledge of the factsunderlying

the defaultunder.the Note, the payrient defanlts urider the Note and:thie fact thiit the Note is secured

oxtgage and Assignménit. The Motion itself destribes the-riekus between. the payment

o ¥ The use of ihe wmﬁs:“srmil appomtfareaewer" ramar _than “Yoay” 'maans frial courts:were fiof mtended to

Nd'w, Midwest Bank & Trysi Co
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defaiit-and defuulf under thé Moitgage and Assigninent. These: facts:dempnstrate a reasoriable
‘probability that the bank will prevail in the foreclosure action. In this regard, Hinois courts have
‘héld that 2 proven default establishes a xeasonable probibility. of succeeding in-the: mortgage
foteclosute acflon, Bankof dmericd, N, v. 108 N:Stite Retell LEC; 998 N 3442, 51 (1* Dist.
2010), Furihier; “[w]hether & defauli in fact exists will t@f@;;mm_—on the initerprétation of
documentaryevidence. Mellan Bank, NfLrdeesrBankandﬂusrCo,,265111,App3d359,63 §
N:E.2d 640; 646.. I Mellov, the Cout found fhigt anaffidavit from a miorigagee's vice president

stating thatmortgagor failed o pay: realiesiataetaxes;ﬂlat-iher&weremech_aaicsiiens;on the-property:

and that orteagee Kad niot been reimbursed for its payment tobc)hdhoiders of principal and interest

under §15:1701(b)2) of the IMEL becausethey hung their hat entirely: on the; argument that the

Propérty-wastesidential real estateufider §15- 170 1(b)(1)of1heJMFLandﬂ1aﬁhe Bainik-haid failed:

fo: relit, the: Mottpagors” -piesumiptive: right of possession. Hence, since the Property is not

residential real estate; the-Mortgagors have-essentially conceded o the Bank's right of possession
anid ‘vorcesponding right 1o-lave & receiver appoitited solely as'to thie Property! And'evenif the
Property is:considered sesidential:real-estate; the. Barik has iebiitted:the Mortgagors’ presumptive

right fo possession.

4 The Motion requésts the: appomﬁnent of Drew Millird of 33 Realty a5 thepmposcd feceiver. Since the ﬁling
ided to use Antje Gelitkeri 43 tHe seeiver, A: copynfher resiime is atiached as Exhibit
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C. CONCLUSION

As outlined above, the; Bank has demonstrated, contrary to the:Mortgagors™ belief; that the
Property is-not residential real e3tate and has:also shown that: (i) the terins of the Motigage dnd
Assigniient aiithotize theappofbtment oF aeceivets and: (i) thete 5 a rénsonable prolbability that
it will prevail on-a final hearing of this action. Therefore, the Bank is entitled tothe appointment
wgsts tha This Covt g

of:al receiver ds'to.the Property. only-and respectfully véc it its' Motioni,

Altsrnatively,if the Court considers the Property

residential real estaté, fife Bank Has rebutted the
Mortgagors' presumptive tight fo-possession.-

Byline Banlk:f/k/a North Community Barik,
anIlliiols bankitig corporation suécessor-
bysmierger to Plaza Bank

Qnaofitsa‘ttmeys F
Scott H., Kenig:

Randall & Kenig LLP

455 Notth Cityfront Plaza:

'NBC Tower - Suite 2510

Chicago, Tllinois 60611

Fiem No, 40686
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‘Restricted Appraisal Report

Desgcription

i Two adjoining properties:

Property #1 (1600 Weslchester Bivd): A 2 B45 5F, 1-story
over crawl space, attached redical office building witha

: detached-garage, situated on a 15,003 SF site.

i Property #2 (1606 Westchester Blvd): A 1,320 SF, 1-story
+ gver basement, attached single-family residence,
¥ situated on a 4,231 SF site.

" Logation

I 500 & 1606 Westchester Boulevard

Wastchester, 1linois 60154

' Cook County
- Proviso Township
: 15-21-301-206, 207 & 209

Prepared for

; Byline Bank &

ookingGlass.oc

B (70 Technical Servi EXHIBIT GROUP¢

b 400 M. Miler Road
~ Fairlawn, OH 44333

LG #: 53360
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512212079 ' 1605 Wesichester Bivd, Wesichester, ‘54 | Redfin

1606 Westchester Blvd
Westchester. IL 60154 . .

$£220,831 3. 1 1,350 8q. 7
, Redfin Estimate Beds Bath §164 /Sa. Ft.
Bul-1556

Status: Noz For Sale Source: Dwner )

e
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1606 . .estchester Blvd. Westchester. (L 60154 - MLS 100865. <oidweli Banker

SI21/2019

2re. 178148
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'iéﬁﬁ-:&*téﬁﬁfﬁlesfcmmr Bivd, Westohester, IL 60154

-Site Commants: A plat of siifvéy- was:not provided to the apptalsen - The Inspaction’ contact did
not” repoﬁ deed restrictiony, easerments, | encroachmenm or-adverse site dondifions. it is possible.
-draihage-andior utility- easements may.existand thay can batypicaiof some praperty types. There.
gredngtarices where more. adverse site coriditions ¢an/existand -anly:identifiakie when the proper
.-dawmante are supplied o the appmtsam for review. Full verificztion of site-oonditicns: 15 subject

--shoul&obtam &nnuent plat of sufy i ik ication act
property.. Adﬁwlianaﬂy. ‘the- client should.revi vﬁhe-tuﬁe for the suh;ect o venfy easemants
‘encrogchments, -deed restrictions. o any adveise: cenditiofis: prftat to ‘{he idenfified. Intended-Use:
stated in ihe-report.

‘LegatDescription: Neiﬂ'lel'a'FlaE-—af'Sutveym 4 Title Poliy was Hrer ded16:ihe sppraiser. tpon
‘receiptof a Legal’ Dascription-or T Palicy;: alogal desenptloww hefomarded 1o becone part
of the Addendumio: {his appraisal:report..

‘Real Bstate Tax: Data (2017 taxes payablein 2318}

: uxmzcst_" Ts01rF
_NUMBER = |

g S

Total

. - Propeﬂy#ﬁ ) L :
I eatsoaor | szwosy |

Taneste Tepoited to'be cirerit by the Sool County reasu rersOffite.




